

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

NEXSTAR MEDIA, INC., d/b/a KFOR-TV,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

-v.-

RYAN WALTERS, in his official capacity
As Superintendent of Public Instruction,
And in his individual capacity, and

DAN ISETT, Director of Communication
for the Oklahoma State Department of Education,
in his official capacity,

Defendants.

No. 5:24cv980-J

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO MOTION REQUESTING ATTORNEYS'
FEES AND COSTS

By:

/s/ Jacquelyne K. Phelps

JACQUELYNE K. PHELPS

Oklahoma Bar No. 34366

Assistant General Counsel

Oklahoma State Department of
Education

2500 N. Lincoln Blvd. Ste. 500

Tel: 405-521-2983

Cell: 405-464-3768

Email: Jacki.Phelps@sde.ok.gov

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO MOTION REQUESTING ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Plaintiffs are not entitled to recover attorneys’ fees or costs.	2
A. The Plaintiffs are not the class of persons to whom Congress intended 42 U.S.C. § 1988 would apply.	2
B. The Plaintiffs cannot show that they are the “prevailing party” for purposes of awarding attorneys’ fees.	3
C. Even if the Court finds that the Plaintiffs are “prevailing parties,” they are nevertheless not entitled to attorneys’ fees.	6
II. Even if the Court agrees that the Plaintiffs are entitled to attorneys’ fees, the fees sought are unreasonable.	7
A. The compensation the Plaintiffs seek is not “reasonable” as contemplated by 42 U.S.C. § 1988(b).	7
B. Even if the Court determines that the Plaintiffs are entitled to the lodestar, an enhancement is not warranted.	10
1. The time and labor required:.....	11
2. The novelty and difficulty of the question presented:.....	14
3. The skill requisite to perform the legal service properly:.....	17
4. The preclusion of other employment by the attorneys due to accepting the case:.....	18
5. The customary fee:.....	19
6. Whether the fee is fixed or contingent:.....	20
7. Any time limitations imposed by the client or the circumstances:.....	21
8. The amount involved and the results obtained:.....	21
9. The experience, reputation, and ability of the attorneys:.....	21
10. The “undesirability” of the case:.....	26

11. The nature and length of the professional relationship with the client:27
12. Awards in similar cases:.....28

III. The Defendants object to any award of costs, as Plaintiffs have not met their
burden of proof to show necessity. 29

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ateba v. Jean-Pierre, 706 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2023)..... 16

Awad v. Ziriak, 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 23

Bishop v. Smith, 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014) 23, 26

Blackburn v. Webb, No. 23cv379, 2024 WL 4607718 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 29, 2024) 28

Blue State Refugees, et al. v. Noem, et al., No. 3:21cv3024 (DSD 2022)..... 27

Bond ex rel K.M. v. Friendship Public Charter School Board of Trustees, No. 23cv8710370, 2023 WL 8710370 (D.D.C. Dec. 18, 2023) 25

Brown v. Flowers, No. 17cv347, 2023 WL 2955883 (N.D. Okla. Apr. 14, 2023)..... 28

Calzone v. Hagan, et al., No. 2:16cv4278 (W.D. Mo. 2020) 27

Checkley v. Allied Property & Cas. Ins. Co., 635 Fed. App’x 553, 560 (10th Cir. 2016) 5

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educational Fund, 473 U.S. 788 (1985) 16

Dablem by Dablem v. Board of Educ. Of Denver Public Schools, 901 F.2d 1508 (10th Cir. 1990) 6

Farrar v. Hobby, 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....4, 5, 10, 29

Fox v. Vice, 563 U.S. 826 (2011)..... 6

Fresh Vision, OP, Inc. et al., v. Skoglund, et al., No. 5:24cv4055..... 13, 18

Gays Against Groomers, et. al. v. Garcia, et. al., No. 1:24cv913 (D. Col.)..... 18

Harrell ex rel. J.W. v. District of Columbia, No. 23cv3611, 2023 WL 3640033 (D.D.C. Aug. 2, 2024) 25

Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....6, 7, 10

Hetherington v. Madden, 3:21cv671 (N.D. Fla.)..... 8, 12

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc., 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) 10

Johnson v. Watkin, et al., No. 1:23cv848 (E.D. Cal.) 13

Kentucky v. Graham, 473 U.S. 159 (1985) 4

Louise Trauma Ctr., LLC v. United States Dept. of Homeland Security, No. 1:20cv1128, 2023 WL 3478479 (D.D.C. May 16, 2023) 25

Mama Bears, et al., v. Forsynth, et al., 2:22cv142 (N.D. Ga.) 8

McCraw et al. v. Oklahoma City, et al., No. 5:16cv352 (W.D. Okla.) 23

Moody v. NetChoice, LLC, 603 U.S. 707 (2024)..... 22

NetChoice LLC et al. v. Patton, No. 21cv840 (W.D. Tex) 22

Oliver v. FEC, No. 3:24cv1166 (N.D. Ohio) (ECF Nos. 12, 14). 13, 18

Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn, 559 U.S. 542 (2010)passim

Pollack v. Wilson, No. 2:22cv49 (D. Wyo.), ECF No. 91. 9

Riverside v. Rivera, 477 U.S. 561 (1986)..... 10, 29

TGP Communications, LLC v. Sellers, 642 F. Supp. 3d 957 (D. Az. 2022)..... 15, 16

Thomas v. Schroer, No. 2:13cv2987 (W.D. Tenn.), ECF No. 462,..... 12

Webb v. Bd. Of Educ. Of Dyer Cty, Tenn., 471 U.S. 234 (1985)..... 11

Webster v. Sowers, 846 F.2d 1032 (6th Cir. 1988) 6

Wyoming Gun Owners v. Wyoming Secretary of State, et al., No. 2:21cv108 (D. Wyo.) 9

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3006A(d)..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 1988(b)..... 1, 7

Other Authorities

Institute for Free Speech IRS Form 990 1, 3, 8

Pitchbook, “Nexstar Media Group Overview,” available at:
<https://pitchbook.com/profiles/company/12100-96>..... 30

S. Rep. 94-1011, 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5908, 1976 WL 14051 (Leg. Hist.)..... 2

Stock Analysis, “Nextstar Media Group, Inc. (NXST),” available at:
<https://stockanalysis.com/stocks/nxst/market-cap/> 1

U.S. Courts, Judicial Policies, Chapter 2, § 230: Compensation & Expenses of Appointed Counsel, available at: https://www.uscourts.gov/administration-policies/judiciary-policies/guidelines-administering-cja-and-related-statutes-6#a230_16..... 20

U.S. Courts, Judicial Policies, Chapter 6, § 630: Compensation of Appointed Counsel in Capital Cases, available at: https://www.uscourts.gov/administration-policies/judiciary-policies/guidelines-administering-cja-and-related-statutes-19#a630_10..... 20

U.S. Dept. of Justice, “The Fitzpatrick Matrix,” p.2, available at:
<https://www.justice.gov/usao-dc/page/file/1504361/dl?inline> 24
